8-200)

08-23-2001 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE REC 101821154 (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. of Pater Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying parties: Name: X10 Wireless Technology, Inc. AUG 2 0 200 Internal Address: Leslie Alan Leech χNο Additional name(s) & party(ies) at 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Street Address: Merger 15200 152<sup>nd</sup> Avenue South Security Agreement Change of Name City: Seattle ST: WA Zip: 98188 Other Additional name(s) & address(es) No July 16, 2001 Yes Execution Date: attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Attorney Docket No.: XTEN-1-1006 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/839,531 Additional numbers attached? Total number of applications and patents Name and address of party to whom correspondence involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark I. Crohn, Esq. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) .....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Black Lowe & Graham PLLC X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 00000256 09839531 08/22/2001 GTON11 Deposit account number: 816 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Street Address: (Attach two duplicate copies of this page if paying by deposit account) WA Zip 98104 City: Seattle DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infogmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a Statement and signature. true copy of the original document. Mark Croho Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231



01 FC:581

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: Stevenson et al. Attorney Docket No. XTEN-1-1006

Filed:

April 19, 2001

Application No.:

Title:

REPEATING RADIO FREQUENCY TRANSMISSION SYSTEM FOR

EXTENDING THE EFFECTIVE OPERATIONAL RANGE OF AN INFRARED

REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM.

## ASSIGNMENT

residing WHEREAS. George E. Stevenson. at 15200 Avenue South. we. Seattle, WA 98188; Leslie Alan Leech, residing at Block A, 9/F, Flat B, Mountain Court, 5 Ho Man Tin Hill Rd., Kowloon, Hong Kong; and, James R. W. Phillips, residing at 3028 Hunts Point Circle, Bellevue, WA 98004, we are the inventors named in a United States patent application entitled REPEATING RADIO FREQUENCY TRANSMISSION SYSTEM FOR EXTENDING THE EFFECTIVE OPERATIONAL RANGE OF AN INFRARED REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM;

AND, WHEREAS, X10 Wireless Technology, Inc., a Washington state corporation, having a principal address at 15200 152<sup>nd</sup> Avenue South, Seattle, WA 98188, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring our entire right and title to and interest in the invention disclosed in the patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE my entire right and title to and interest in the application and invention, including the right to apply for related international patents in my name or in the name of ASSIGNEE, the invention and all applications and patents on the invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made, and I do hereby further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on the invention, to enforce any and all patents on the invention, and to confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to the invention and all applications and patents on the invention, all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at no expense to me.

Executed at X10, Southle this let day of July 2001.

La Lee de

STATE OF Washington) ss.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Leslie Alan Leech is the person who appeared before me, and that he acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

(Seal or stamp)

K E BAILEY STATE OF WASHINGTON NOTARY -- -- PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5-21-02

RECORDED: 08/20/2001

Printed Name: \_ Notary Public

My appointment expires \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

BLACK LOWE & GRAHAM

816 Second Avenue • Seattle, Washington 98104 206.381.3300 • Fax: 206.381.3301 • www.blacklaw.com

XTEN-1-1006ASSN.doc

**PATENT** REEL: 012087 FRAME: 0534